HYDROLOGIC DATA FOR THE ANTLERS
AQUIFER, SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA
U. S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY
Open-File Report 78-1038
CA
96"
1_1
95°

Selected references 2
Conversion factors 3
Explanation of well-numbering system 4
Explanation of information in table 1 5
TABLES
Table 1.--Records of wells, test-holes, and springs 7
Table 2.--Concentrations of common constituents and physical
Table 3.--Radiochemical analyses of water from selected wells
in the Antlers aquifer, March 1975 22
Table 4.--Concentrations of selected trace elements and physical
properties of water from selected wells in the
Antlers aquifer, October 1975 23
Table 5.--Low-flow discharge measurements for selected
properties of water from the Antlers aquifer 20
streams 24
iii
HYDROLOGIC DATA FOR THE ANTLERS AQUIFER
SOUTHEASTERN OKLAHOMA
by
Robert E. Davis and Donald L. Hart, Jr.
Introduction
The U.S. Geological Survey has collected data on Oklahoma's
ground-water resources since 1934. Most of these data were collected
as part of specific ground-water studies conducted in cooperation
with various Federal, State, and local agencies.
The information in this report was obtained in the field, from
published reports (Davis, 1960, Hart, 1974, Havens and Bergman, 1976),
and from unpublished files of the U.S. Geological Survey.
The stratigraphic nomenclature is that of the Oklahoma Geological
Survey and does not necessarily agree with that of the U.S. Geological
Survey.
Acknowledgement is extended to the many individuals who have
provided the data included in this report.
SELECTED REFERENCES
Davis, L. V., 1960, Geology and ground-water resources, southern
McCurtain County, Oklahoma: Oklahoma Geol. Survey Bull. 86, 108 p.
Hart, D. L. Jr., 1974, Reconnaissance of the water resources of the
Ardmore and Sherman quadrangles, southern Oklahoma: Oklahoma
Geol. Survey Hydrologic Atlas 3, 4 sheets, scale 1:250,000.
Havens, J. S., and Bergman, D. L., 1976, Ground-water records for south-
eastern Oklahoma, Part 1 - Records of wells, test-holes, and springs:
U.S. Geol. Survey open-file report, 59 p.
9
Conversion factors
Inch-Pound units used in this report may be converted to metric units
by the following conversion factors:
Inch-Pound units Multiply by Metric units
in (inch) 25.4 mm (millimeter)
ft (foot) 0.3048 m (meter)
ft3/s (cubic foot per second) 28.32 L/s (liter per second)
gal/min (gallon per minute) 0.06309 L/s (liter per second)
mi2 2.590 (square mile) km2  (square kilometer)
3
EXPLANATION OF WELL-NUMBERING SYSTEM
THE STANDARD mETHuD 6F GIVING LOCATION BY FRACTIONAL
SECTION, SECTION, TOwNSHIP, AND RANGE IS REPLACED IN
THIS REPORT BY THE METHOD ILLUSTRATED IN THE DIAGRAM BELuw,
THE LOCATION OF THE WELL INDICATED BY THE DOT NORMALLY WOULD
BE DESCRIBED AS NE 1/4 SE 1/4 Nw 1/4 SEC,32, T, 03 S., H. 10 E.
THE METHOD USED IN THIS REPORT REVERSES THE ORDER AND INDICATES
QUARTER SUBDIVISIONS OF THE SECTION BY LETTERS, BY THIS METHOD
THE LOCATION OF THE WELL IS GIVEN AS 03S..10E-32BOA 1, THE
FINAL DIGIT (1) IS THE SEQUENTIAL NUMBER OF A WELL WITHIN
THE SMALLEST FRACTIONAL SubDIvISIuN.
3S -10E-32BDA 1
B
C
. 1
A
B
B A
D —
C 1 1)
32
A
T. 3 S.
C D
R.10 E.
4
EXPLANATION OF INFORMATION IN IAbLE 1
COLUMN 2 (OwNER OR USER) OwNER OR USER WHEN THE WELL WAS
INVENTORIED, IF A SPRING, THE NAME OF THE SPRING IS
GIVEN HERE,
COLUMN 3 (YEAR DRILLED) MAY bE ESTIMATED OR REPORTED.
COLUMN 4 (WELL DEPTH) DEPTH OF THE WELL BELOW LAND SURFACE TO
THE NEAREST FOOT, NUmBERS FOLLOWING THE DEPTH OF THE WELL ARE
ACCURACY CODES AS FOLLOWS:
0. ACCURATE WHIN 1 FT
1. LESS THAN 1 FT
3. FROM DRILLER'S LOG
b. REPORTED
COLUMN S (WATER USE) wATER USE IS CODED AS FoLLOwS:
C. COMMERCIAL
H, DOMESTIC
I. IRRIGATION
m a mEUICAL
N, INDUSTRIAL
P. PUBLIC SUPPLY
S. STOCK SUPPLY
T, INSTITUTIONAL
U. UNUSED
COLUMN b (WELL DIAMETER) DIAMETER oF THE WELL TO THE
NEAREST INCH,
COLUMN 7 (DEP1H lo WATER) DEPTH TO THE WATER LEVEL BELOW LAND
SURFACE TO THE NEAREST FOOT, "F" INDICATES FLOWING WELL,
LETTERS FOLLOWING THE WATER LEVEL ARE ACCURACY CODES AS FoLLowS:
A, TAPE - BETTER THAN 1 FT
U. DRILLER'S LOG
G, REPORTED
5
CULUMN 8 (DATE MEASURED) DATE OF AATER-LEVEL MEASUREMENT
COLUMN ('ELL YIELD) DISCHARGE. OF THE WELL IN GALLONS PER
MINUTE, THE. NumhERS FOLLOWING THE WELL YIELD ARE ACCURACY
CODES AS FOLLOWS:
I, BUCKET (OR BARREL) AND STOPWATCH
3, HAILER
5. AE1R OR FLUME
6, PITOT TUBE
U. ESTIMATED - BLANK IF REPUTED
COLUMN 10 (AQUIFERS) THE AQUIFER CODES ARE:
CODE AQUIFER OR FORMATION
INFORMAL ()IA ALLOVIUm
UT TERRACE DEPOSITS
CRETACEOUS 8K ANTLERS SANDSTONE